
 
 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

(EAST) 
 

 
 Tuesday, 7th April, 2015 

at 6.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 
 

 Members 
 Councillor Lewzey (Chair) 

Councillor Denness (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hecks 
Councillor Tucker 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Sharon Pearson 
Tel: 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Planning and Development Manager  

Simon Rowberry 
Tel: 023 8083 2044 
Email: simon.rowberry@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
Role of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Panel 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
Public Representations 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda. 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. 
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person 
filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
• Jobs for local people 
• Prevention and early intervention  
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Affordable housing
[...]
ny personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 
March 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
  

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5 FORMER B AND Q STORE, MAYFIELD ROAD, 14/02108/FUL (Pages 9 - 34) 
  

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that delegated 
authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.  
 

6 71 ARCHERY GROVE, 15/00070/FUL (Pages 35 - 52) 
  

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that delegated 
authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.  
 

7 FORMER OASIS MAYFIELD ANNEXE, PORCHESTER ROAD, 14/00101/R30L 
(Pages 53 - 74) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that delegated 
authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
  
 
 
 
 



 

8 96 GAINSFORD ROAD, 14/02086/FUL (Pages 75 - 86) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 26 March 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 
- 32 - 

 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2015 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Fitzhenry (Except Agenda Item 5 / Minute 
54), Hecks, Mintoff and Tucker 
 

 
52. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Denness 
from the Panel, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Mintoff to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 
 

53. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 2015 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

54. FRUIT AND VEGETABLE MARKET, LAND AT QUEENSWAY / BERNARD STREET - 
14/01903/FUL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Redevelopment of the site, demolition of existing buildings and erection of buildings 
ranging in height from four to eight storeys to provide 279 flats (84 x one bedroom and 
195 x two bedroom) and 899 square metres of commercial floor space (Use Classes 
A1, A2, A3, B1a, D1 and D2) in three phases with associated access, parking and 
public realm improvements (includes stopping up part of the public highway) (amended 
description). 
 
Simon Reynier (local resident / objecting), Shaun Adams (applicant), David Ramsay 
(agent) and Councillor Fitzhenry (supporting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported the submission of an amended site plan which 
incorporated an additional 20 parking spaces.  The Panel noted that this increased 
private parking spaces to 149 whilst reducing the amenity space for Phase 2 of the 
development. 
 
The presenting officer also reported that amendments were needed to the planning 
conditions listed in the report to reflect that the development would be introduced in 
three phases.  Whilst authority had been delegated to officers to amend planning 
conditions, the Panel noted that: 
 

• Conditions 5, 7, 16, 17, 20 had been amended to reflect the phasing of the 
development; and  

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 
- 33 - 

 

• That Condition 24 had been amended to a pre-commencement (rather than a 
performance) condition, and Condition 31 a pre-occupation (rather than a pre-
commencement) condition.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That authority be delegated to the Planning and Development Manager to grant 

planning permission for the revised scheme subject to the completion of an 
amended S106 Legal Agreement to include two additional clauses set out below; 

(ii) That in the event the legal agreement is not completed within two months of 
the date of the Panel decision, or another date as agreed with the applicant, 
the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission 
on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement; 

(iii) That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to 
add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary; and 

(iv) That the stopping up of the areas of public highway set out in the application 
be authorised.  

 
Additional clauses to the Section 106 Agreement 
 

a) Provision of CCTV coverage for the commercial units to link into the City 
network. 
 

b) Submission of a construction traffic management plan. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission (for the scheme as amended to 
include provision for 20 additional parking spaces): 
 
FOR:  Councillors Lewzey, Mintoff and Tucker 
AGAINST: Councillor Hecks 
 

NOTE: Councillor Fitzhenry declared an interest in the above application and after 
making his representation, left the meeting before the determination. 

 
 

55. JURDS LAKE CAR PARK, VICTORIA ROAD - 15/00091/R3CFL  
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.   
 
Change of use of part of car park to a ball park to include 3m high fencing, following 
temporary use planning ref 14/00527/R3CFL. 
 
Jayne Perry (local residents / objecting), Sergeant Holmes (Police / supporting), Nick 
Yeat
[...]
on City Safety Audit (1998) 
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006) 
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013) 

 
9.  Other Statutes 

a) Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
b) Human Rights Act 1998 

 

Page 8



  

 1 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (EAST) 7 April 2015 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
Former B and Q Store, Mayfield Road  
 
Proposed development: 
Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing retail building and erection of three, 
four, five and six storey buildings to provide purpose built student accommodation 
(comprising 525 bedrooms in 80 flats and 103 studio rooms), with associated communal 
facilities, landscaping, cycle storage, parking and independent cafe, with vehicle access 
retained from Mayfield Road. 
 
Application 
number 

14/02108/FUL Application type FUL 
Case officer Richard Plume Public speaking 

time 
15 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

14.04.2015 Ward Swaythling 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: Major application with 

objections received.  
Ward Councillors Cllr Mintoff 

Cllr Painton 
Cllr Vassiliou 

  
Applicant: Peveril Securities & Britel Fund 
Trustees Limited 
 

Agent: Signet Planning  

 
Recommendation 
Summary 
 

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 
 

Yes 
 
 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. The Council has taken into account that this site is 
unallocated in planning policy terms, that there is no safeguarding of the existing use and 
that student residential accommodation is considered to be an acceptable alternative use.  
The Council is satisfied that the design, amount of development, impact on
[...]
Regulations.  In the event that the SDMP is not resolved within 
one month of the Panel resolution the Planning and Development Manager be authorised 
to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Habitats 
Regulations. 
 
1.0 The site and its context 

 
1.1 The application site comprises a detached, two-storey dwelling house located at 

the corner of Archery Grove within a residential area. The house has a hipped 
roof design and double-storey height bay to the front elevation. The property is 
fairly typical of the surrounding area which is suburban in character. There is a 
change in levels across the site, with the land sloping upwards from south to 
north.  The vehicular access for the existing property lies on side adjacent to St 
Anne’s Road.  This access will remain to serve the development. 

  
2.0 
 

Proposal 
2.1 Planning permission is sought to extend the existing dwelling and create an 

addition 2 flats.  A similar proposal was refused at Planning Panel, following a 
favourable recommendation from officers, on 14th January 2014 for the following 
reason: 
 
REFUSAL REASON - Residential environment 
The proposed extension to provide two additional residential units by reason of its 
physical appearance in terms of its bulk, mass and footprint results in an 
overdevelopment of the site that is harmful to the general character of the area 
due to its prominence in the street scene.  Furthermore, the subdivision of the plot 
to provide additional units fails to provide sufficient, usable and adequate amenity 
space for the existing 3 bed family unit on site. As such the proposal creates an 
unacceptable residential environment contrary to Policies CS13 and CS16 of the 
Southampton Core Strategy (2010), SDP1 (Saved Policy) of the Southampton 
Local Plan Review (2006) and Section 2 and Section 4.4 of the Council's 
'Residential Design Guide' Supplementary Planning Document (2006). 
 

2.2 
 

The previous application sough
[...]
goods and roof in the construction of the building hereby permitted shall match in 
all respects the type, size, colour, texture, form, composition, manufacture and finish of 
those on the existing building. 
 
REASON:  
To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail in the interest 
of the visual amenities of the locality and to endeavour to achieve a building of high visual 
quality and satisfactory visual relationship of the new development to the existing. 
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - No other windows or doors other than approved 
[Performance Condition] 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 as amended (or any order amending, revoking or re-enacting 
that Order), no windows, doors or other openings including roof windows or dormer 
windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission shall be inserted in the 
development hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
REASON:  

Page 43



  

 10 

To protect the amenities of the adjoining residential properties. 
 
04. APPROVAL CONDITION - Residential - Permitted Development Restriction 
[Performance Condition] 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (as amended), or any Order amending, revoking or re-enacting 
that Order, no building or structures within Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes as listed below 
shall be erected or carried out to any dwelling house hereby permitted without the prior 
written consent of the Local Planning Authority: 
Class A (enlargement of a dwelling house), including a garage or extensions, 
Class B (roof alteration),  
Class C (other alteration to the roof),  
Class E (curtilage structures), including a garage, shed, greenhouse, etc., 
Class F (hard surface area) 
 
REASON: 
In order that the Local Planning Authority may exercise further control in this locality given 
th
[...]

Anne's Road to the rear. Additionally it is considered that the proposed extension is poorly 
designed as it is bulky in its appearance and does not relate to the proportions of the 
existing dwelling. As such the proposed development is contrary to policies SDP1, SDP7, 
SDP9 and H7 of the adopted City of Southampton Local Plan Review (2006) and the 
relevant sections of the Council's approved Residential Design Guide SPD (2006). 
 
2. Highway Safety 
The proposal to provide additional car parking spaces, would due to the proximity to the 
junction have an adverse impact on the highway safety as it would result in conflict 
between pedestrians and vehicle users.  Therefore, this would be detrimental to the safety 
and convenience of users of the adjoining highway. The development would therefore 
prove contrary to the provisions of Policy SDP1 and TI2 of the City of Southampton Local 
Plan Review as supported by the relevant sections of the Council's approved Residential 
Design Guide SPD (2006). 
 
As set out above a similar application 13/01723/FUL was refused at Panel on 14th January 
2014: 
 
1. REFUSAL REASON - Residential environment 
The proposed extension to provide two additional residential units by reason of its physical 
appearance in terms of its bulk, mass and footprint results in an overdevelopment of the 
site that is harmful to the general character of the area due to its prominence in the street 
scene.  Furthermore, the subdivision of the plot to provide additional units fails to provide 
sufficient, usable and adequate amenity space for the existing 3 bed family unit on site. As 
such the proposal creates an unacceptable residential environment contrary to Policies 

Page 50



  

 17 

CS13 and CS16 of the Southampton Core Strategy (2010), SDP1 (Saved Policy) of the 
Southampton Local Plan Review (2006) and Section 2 and Section 4.4 of the Council's 
'Residential Design Guide' Supplementary Planning Document (2006). 
 
  

Page 51



  

 18 

 

Page 52



  

 1 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel (EAST) 7 April 2015 

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager 
 

Application address:                 
Former Oasis Mayfield Annexe, Porchester Road 
 
Proposed development: 
Redevelopment of the site, demolition of the existing buildings and erection of two, two 
and half and three-storey buildings to provide 40 dwellings (17 x one-bedroom, 10 x two-
bedroom, 10 x three-bedroom and 3 x four-bedroom) with associated parking and 
vehicular access from Porchester Road (Outline application seeking approval for access, 
layout and scale). 
Application 
number 

14/00101/R3OL Application type R3OL 
Case officer Anna Lee Public speaking 

time 
15 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

Major - 21.04.2014 Ward Woolston 
 

Reason for Panel 
Referral: Request by Ward 

Member and five or 
more letters of 
objection have been 
received  

Ward Councillors Cllr Chamberlain 
Cllr Hammond 
Cllr Payne 

Called in by: Cllr Payne 
 

Reason: Significant 
application in terms 
of its scale 
 

  
Applicant: Southampton City Council 
 

Agent: Capita Property And Infrastructure  
 
Recommendation 
Summary 
 

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 

Yes 
 

 
Reason for Granting Outline permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. The Council has taken into account the existing 
education use and neighbouring residential properties. Other material considerations such 
as those reported to the Planning and Rights of Way Panel on 7th April 2015 have been 
considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these 
matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and deemed outline planning permission 
should therefore be granted.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 53



  

 2 

 
Policies - CS4, CS5, CS6, CS11, CS13, CS15, CS16, CS18, CS19, CS20, CS22 and 
CS25 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006) and Policies SDP1, 
SDP4,SDP5, SDP6, SDP7, SDP8, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11, SDP12, SDP13, SDP14, 
SDP16, SDP17, SDP22, NE4, H1, H2, H3, and H7 of the Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy Development Plan Document (January 2010) as supported by the adopted 
Residential Design Guide SPD (2006).  
 
Appendix attached 
1 Development Plan Policies 
 
Recommendation in Full 
 
Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant outline planning 
permission subject to :- 
 
1.  The receipt of an undertaking from the Head of Property and Procurement 

Services that the contract for the sale of Council owned land, the subject of this 
application, will be conditional upon the purchaser and any other landowner 
entering into a S.106 legal agreement with the Council, prior to or simultaneously 
with the land transfer taking place, to provide the following planning obligations: 

 
i.  Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for highway 

improvements in the vicinity of the site, including any footpath works required 
under a s.278 agreement and/or any Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO), in line 
with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006), 
policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (2010) and the 
adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

 
ii. Provision of affordable housing in accordance with Policies CS15, CS16 & 

CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document - Adopted Version (January 2010) and the adopted SPD relating to 
Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

 
iii. Submission of a Highwa
[...]
0 (as amended). 
 
02. APPROVAL CONDITION - Residential - Permitted Development Restriction  
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (as amended), or any Order amending, revoking or re-enacting that 
Order, no building or structures within Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes as listed below shall be erected 
or carried out to any dwelling house hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the Local 
Planning Authority: 
 
Class A (enlargement of a dwelling house), including a garage or extensions, 
Class B (roof alteration),  
Class C (other alteration to the roof),  
Class D (porch),  
Class E (curtilage structures), including a garage, shed, greenhouse, etc., 
Class F (hard surface area) 
 
Reason: 
In order that the Local Planning Authority may exercise further control in this locality given the 
small private garden and amenity areas provided as part of this development in the interests of the 
comprehensive development and visual amenities of the area. 
 
03. APPROVAL CONDITION - Sightlines specification [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
Pedestrian two metre by two metres forward visibility sight lines (measured from the back edge of 
the footpath) shall be provided for each parking space  before the use of any dwelling hereby 
approved commences, and notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
General Development Order 1988 no fences walls or other means of enclosure including hedges 
shrubs or other vertical structures shall be erected above a height of 600mm above carriageway 
level within the sight line splays.  In addition the car parking spaces for units 10 and 11 shall be 

Page 65



  

 14 

assessed via the shared parking area unless agreed otherwise in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
 
Reason: 
To provide safe access to the development and to prevent congestion on the highway. 
 
04. APPROVAL CONDITION - Refuse and Recycling Bin Storage (Pre-commenceme
[...]
. 
 
17. APPROVAL CONDITION - Sustainable Drainage Systems (Pre-Occupation Condition) 
Prior to the commencement of development a feasibility study demonstrating an assessment of the 
potential for the creation of a sustainable drainage system on site shall be carried out and 

Page 68



  

 17 

submitted to the Local Planning Authority.  Any measures shown to be feasible shall be verified in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and implemented prior to first occupation of the 
development hereby granted consent. If the study demonstrates the site has the capacity for the 
implementation of a sustainable drainage system, a specification shall be agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. A sustainable drainage system to the approved specification must be 
installed and rendered fully operational prior to the first occupation of the development hereby 
granted consent and retained thereafter. In the development hereby granted consent, peak run-off 
rates and annual volumes of run-off shall be no greater than the previous conditions for the site. 
 
Reason: 
To conserve valuable water resources, in compliance with and to demonstrate compliance with 
policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document 
Adopted Version (January 2010) and to prevent an increase in surface run-off and reduce flood 
risk. 
 
18. APPROVAL CONDITION - Ecological Survey (by exception) [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the following reports; 

• Section 8. Recommendations, Land at Porchester Road (former Oasis Academy), 
Southampton Preliminary Ecological Appraisal, July 2012 

• Land at Porchester Road (former Oasis Academy), Southampton, Reptile Mitigation 
Strategy, July 2013' and  

• Section 7: Recommendations', Land at Porchester Road (former Oasis Academy), 
Southampton, Bat and Reptile surveys  

In addition a detailed report shall be submitted to and be approved in
[...]
P9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
SDP10  Safety and Security 
SDP12 Landscaping 
H1  Housing supply 
H2  Previously developed land 
H7  Residential environment 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013) 
 
 

Page 85



  

 12 

 

Page 86


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Consideration of  Planning Applications
	5 Former B and Q Store, Mayfield Road, 14/02108/FUL
	6 71 Archery Grove, 15/00070/FUL
	7 Former Oasis Mayfield Annexe, Porchester Road, 14/00101/R30L
	8 96 Gainsford Road, 14/02086/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 36 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST) 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 APRIL 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Denness (Vice-Chair), Fitzhenry, Hecks and 
Tucker 
 

 
56. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2015 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

57. FORMER B AND Q STORE, MAYFIELD ROAD, 14/02108/FUL  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing retail building and erection of 
three, four, five and six storey buildings to provide purpose built student 
accommodation (comprising 525 bedrooms in 80 flats and 103 studio rooms), with 
associated communal facilities, landscaping, cycle storage, parking and independent 
cafe, with vehicle access retained from Mayfield Road. 
 
Charles Fish (Applicant), Kristine Salowon-Olsen (Hampshire Chamber of 
Commerce/supporting), Tim Barrett-Smith (Local Resident/objecting), Councillor Mintoff 
and Councillor Painton (Ward Councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent 
of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported an additional condition. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that authority be delegated to the Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, the 
conditions listed in the report and the additional condition as set out below; 

(ii) that in the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of 
the date of the decision, the Planning and Development Manager be authorised 
to refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure the provisions of Section 
106 Legal Agreement; and 

(iii) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 Agreement and/or conditions 
as necessary. 

 
Additional Condition 
 
42.  APPROVAL CONDITION - Details of a Management Plan  
(Pre-Occupation Condition) 
 



 

 

- 37 - 
 

Notwithstanding the information provided as part of the application, a management plan 
setting out measures for the day to day operation of the building shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the building is first 
occupied. The management plan shall include details of staffing levels, car parking 
arrangements and measures for mitigating noise and disturbance which might affect the 
amenities of neighbours. The development shall operate in accordance with the 
approved management plan for the lifetime of the use of the site for student residential 
accommodation unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
 
Reason:  
To satisfy the Council that the operation of the site would not be to the detriment of the 
residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission. 
 
FOR:  Councillors Lewzey, Hecks, Fitzhenry and Tucker 
AGAINST: Councillor Denness 
 
 
 

58. 71 ARCHERY GROVE, 15/00070/FUL  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a two-storey side extension to create two x two-bed flats with associated 
parking and cycle/refuse storage and retain existing dwelling. 
 
Gordon Rogers (Agent), Howard Bown (local resident/objecting), Councillor Payne and 
Councillor Hammond (Ward Councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported an amended condition and additional conditions listed 
below. 
 
Amended Condition 
 
4. APPROVAL CONDITION - Residential - Permitted Development Restriction 
[Performance Condition] 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (as amended), or any Order amending, revoking or re-
enacting that Order, no building or structures within Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes as 
listed below shall be erected or carried out to the existing dwelling house on-site without 
the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority: 
Class A (enlargement of a dwelling house), including a garage or extensions, 
Class B (roof alteration),  
Class C (other alteration to the roof),  
Class E (curtilage structures), including a garage, shed, greenhouse, etc., 
Class F (hard surface area) 
 



 

 

- 38 - 
 

Reason: 
In order that the Local Planning Authority may exercise further control in this locality 
given the small private garden and amenity areas provided as part of this development 
in the interests of the comprehensive development and visual amenities of the area. 
 
Additional Conditions 
 
APPROVAL CONDITION – Sites Sections [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
 
Prior to the commencement of development additional plans detailing the finished 
levels and sections of the proposed development shall be submitted to and be 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The proposed development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved plans unless otherwise agreed in 
writing.   
 
Reason: 
To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development 
in the interests of visual amenity. 
 
APPROVAL CONDITION - Sustainable Drainage Systems  
(Pre-Commencement Condition) 
 
Prior to the commencement of development (except site set up and demolition) a 
feasibility study demonstrating an assessment of the potential for the creation of a 
sustainable drainage system on site shall be carried out and submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority.  Any measures shown to be feasible shall be verified in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority and implemented prior to first occupation of the 
development hereby granted consent. If the study demonstrates the site has the 
capacity for the implementation of a sustainable drainage system, a specification shall 
be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. A sustainable drainage system to 
the approved specification must be installed and rendered fully operational prior to the 
first occupation of the development hereby granted consent and retained thereafter. In 
the development hereby granted consent, peak run-off rates and annual volumes of 
run-off shall be no greater than the previous conditions for the site. 
 
Reason: 
To conserve valuable water resources, in compliance with and to demonstrate 
compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010) and to prevent an 
increase in surface run-off and reduce flood risk. 
 
RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
1. REFUSAL REASON - Residential environment 
 
The proposed extension to provide two additional residential units by reason of its 
physical appearance in terms of its bulk, mass and footprint results in an 
overdevelopment of the site that is harmful to the general character of the area due to 
its prominence in the streetscene.  As such the proposal creates an unacceptable 



 

 

- 39 - 
 

residential environment contrary to Policies CS13 and CS16 of the Southampton Core 
Strategy (2010), SDP1 (Saved Policy) of the Southampton Local Plan Review (2006) 
and Section 2 and Section 4.4 of the Council's 'Residential Design Guide' 
Supplementary Planning Document (2006). 
 
2. REFUSAL REASON -Standard Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project 
 
Failure to provide financial contribution to secure planning obligations. 
In the absence of a financial contribution or alternative provision to support the 
development the application fails to mitigate against its wider direct impact with regards 
to the additional pressure that further residential development will place upon the 
Special Protection Areas of the Solent Coastline.  Failure to secure mitigation towards 
the 'Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project' in order to mitigate the adverse impact of 
new residential development (within 5.6km of the Solent coastline) on internationally 
protected birds and habitat is contrary to Policy CS22 of the Council's adopted LDF 
Core Strategy (2012) as supported by the Habitats Regulations. 
 

59. FORMER OASIS MAYFIELD ANNEXE, PORCHESTER ROAD, 14/00101/R30L  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an outline application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Redevelopment of the site, demolition of the existing buildings and erection of two, two 
and half and three-storey buildings to provide 40 dwellings (17 x one-bedroom, 10 x 
two-bedroom, 10 x three-bedroom and 3 x four-bedroom) with associated parking and 
vehicular access from Porchester Road (Outline application seeking approval for 
access, layout and scale). 
 
Ali Mew (Agent), Sandra Marsland (Local Resident/objecting), Councillor Payne and 
Councillor Hammond (Ward Councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(iv) that authority be delegated to the Planning and Development Manager to grant 

outline planning permission subject to the receipt of an undertaking from the 
Head of Property and Procurement Services that the contract for the sale of 
Council owned land would be conditional upon the purchaser and any other 
landowner entering into a S106 Legal Agreement with the Council prior to or 
simultaneously with the land transfer taking place and the conditions listed in the 
report; 

(v) that in the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three months of 
the date of the decision, the Planning and Development Manager be authorised 
to refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure the provisions of Section 
106 Legal Agreement; and 

(vi) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and/or delete relevant parts of the Section106 Agreement and/or conditions 
as necessary. 

 
 



 

 

- 40 - 
 

60. 96 GAINSFORD ROAD, 14/02086/FUL  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Replacement dwelling with associated parking. 
 
John Taylor (Applicant), Elma Hillhouse and Neil Burrow (Local Residents/objecting) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 
report. 
 
 
 
 

 


